

Nos. 15-1380 and 15-1574

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of Labor, U.S. Department of Labor,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CYNTHIA HOLLOWAY and JAMES DOYLE,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division

MARCIA E. BOVE
DAVID EDELI
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5598

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	1
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The District Court Correctly Ruled That All of the Amounts Employers Paid Were Plan Assets	14
A. <u>The district court correctly found that the governing plan documents-the Trust Agreement and related enrollment documents-gave the Fund a beneficial ownership interest in participating employers' contributions</u>	16
B. <u>The district court correctly considered all the participating employers to be "co-employers" within the meaning of the Trust Agreement</u>	17
C. <u>The district court correctly disregarded the "bogus" collective bargaining agreements in considering the definition of plan assets</u>	20
D. <u>It was not clear error for the district court to rely on the enrollment packet in its analysis of plan assets</u>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)

II. The District Court Correctly Ruled that Holloway Breached Her Fiduciary Duties as Trustee When She Failed to Prudently Manage The Fund and Did Nothing to Prevent the Diversion of its Assets.....28

A. Holloway's Fiduciary Duties.....28

B. Holloway's Knowledge about the Scheme30

C. Holloway Failed to Protect the Fund32

1. Holloway Failed to Establish Administrative Procedures34

2. Holloway Failed to Investigate the "The Scheme's " Red Flags.....37

3. Holloway Resigned without Protecting the Plan from Known Harm.....39

4. Holloway is Liable as a Co-Fiduciary42

D. Holloway's Other Legal Arguments Are Without Merit44

III. The District Court Correctly Ruled that Doyle Was a Functional Fiduciary and Breached His Fiduciary Duties by Diverting Plan Assets.....45

A. Doyle's Fiduciary Status46

B. Doyle's Breach of Fiduciary Duty52

CONCLUSION.....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Alman v. Danin,</u> 801 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)	19
<u>Arizona v. California,</u> 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	12
<u>Barker v. Am. Mobil Power Corp.,</u> 64 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1995)	37, 39
<u>Bd. of Trustees of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen Local 6 of New Jersey Welfare Fund v. Wettlin Assocs., Inc.,</u> 237 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2001)	46, 48, 50
<u>Chao v. Day,</u> 436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	51, 52
<u>Chao v. Merino,</u> 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006)	29, 35, 38
<u>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen,</u> 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	27
<u>David P. Coldesina, D.D.S. v. Estate of Simper,</u> 407 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2005)	49, 50
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth,</u> 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	29
<u>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co.,</u> 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013)	15
<u>Einhorn v. M.L. Ruberton Const. Co.,</u> 632 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2011)	14

Federal Cases-(continued):

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)44

Free v. Briody,
732 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1984)43

Galgay v. Gangloff,
677 F. Supp. 295 (M.D. Pa. 1987), aff'd,
932 F.2d 959 (3d Cir. 1991)15

Glaziers & Glassworkers Union Local No. 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Secs.,
Inc.,
93 F.3d 1171 (3d Cir. 1996) 39, 40

Hawkeye Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. AVIS Indus. Corp.,
122 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 1997)16

In re Beck Indus., Inc.,
605 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1979)42

In re Lemington Home for Aged,
659 F.3d 282 (3d Cir. 2011)35

In re Mushroom Transp. Co., Inc.,
382 F.3d at 34526

In re Niles,
106 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997) 44, 51

In re Pittsburgh Rys. Co.,
117 F.2d 1007 (3d Cir. 1941)34

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)43

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)12

Federal Cases-(continued):

In Re Unisys Savings Plan Litig.,
74 F.3d 420 37, 38

In re Worldcom, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
354 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)43

Kalda v. Sioux Valley Physician Partners, Inc.,
481 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2007)24

Katsaros v. Cody,
744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984)29

Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund For N. California v. Advanced Lightweight
Concrete Co.,
484 U.S. 539 (1988)23

Ledbetter v. First State Bank & Trust Co.,
85 F.3d 1537 (11th Cir. 1996)41

Libbey-Owens-Ford Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio,
982 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir. 1993)35

Lloyd v. HOVENSA, LLC.,
369 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004)11

Luria Bros. & Co. v. Allen,
672 F.2d 347 (3d Cir. 1982) 51, 52

Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)34

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993)46

Metzler v. Solidarity of Labor Organizations Health & Welfare Fund,
No. 95-7247, 1998 WL 477964 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1998), aff'd,
224 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2000)(per curiam) 15, 17

Federal Cases-(continued):

Nash v. Trustees of Boston Univ.,
946 F.2d 960 (1st Cir. 1991)21

NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund v. Catucci,
60 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 16, 17

Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni,
262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001) 49, 53

Pell v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. Inc.,
539 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2008)25

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Doe,
76 F.3d 206 (8th Cir. 1996)52

Ream v. Frey,
107 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1997) 35, 37, 38, 39, 40

Residential Reroofers Local 30-B Health & Welfare Fund of Phila. & Vicinity v. A & B Metal & Roofing, Inc.,
976 F. Supp. 341 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....26

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Maryland,
205 F.3d 615 (3d Cir. 2000)33

Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Fin. Institutions Ret. Fund,
71 F.3d 1553 (10th Cir. 1995)52

Sec'y of Labor v. Doyle,
675 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2012) 1 & passim

Srein v. Frankford Tr. Co.,
323 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2003) 46, 50, 52

Tr. of the Bricklayers & Allied Craftworkers Local 13 Defined Contribution Pension Tr. for S. Nev. v. Granite Works, Inc.,
No. 2:10-CV-00767-HDM, 2011 WL 3159099 (D. Nev. July 26, 2011).....16

Federal Cases-(continued):

Tr. of the Nat'l Elevator Indus. Pension v. Lutyk,
140 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....16

United States v. One 1973 Rolls Royce,
43 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1994)26

United States v. Pelullo,
399 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)49

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996)34

Yeseta v. Baima,
837 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 48, 49

State Cases:

Estate of Stetson,
345 A.2d 679 (Pa. 1975).....42

Landis v. Scott,
32 Pa. (8 Casey) 495 (Pa. 1859).....34

Federal Statutes:

Judiciary and Judicial Procedure:

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i) 46, 50

Section 3(40), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(40) 2 n.1

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 403(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(a) 29, 34, 36

Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)..... 29, 34, 43

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....45

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) 28, 36

Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....44

Section 404(a)(A)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(A)(1).....52

Section 405, 29 U.S.C. § 1105 42, 43

Section 405(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(2).....43

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)33

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....1

Section 502 (a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5).....1

Section 502(e)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2).....1

Section 514(b)(6), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(6).....10

Section 515, 29 U.S.C. § 114522

Miscellaneous:

Restatement of the Law (Second) Trusts § 106 (1959)39

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 172 cmt. c (1959)35

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 76(2)(b) (2007).....37

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 83 cmt. c (2007) 27, 37

DOL Advisory Op. No. 2005-12A, 2005 WL 1208699 (May 16, 2005).....	18
DOL Advisory Op. No. 94-31A, 1994 WL 501646 (Sept 9, 1994)	15, 24
DOL Advisory Op. No. 93-29A, 1993 WL 433783 (Oct. 22, 1993)	18
DOL Advisory Op. No. 93-14A, 1993 WL 188473 (May 5, 1993).....	15
Black's Law Dictionary 885 (9th ed. 2009)	15
